Viking Gold Exploration Inc.

Suite 1680 – 200 Burrard Street Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 3L6 Tel: 604-678-5308

Director Resignation

Vancouver, British Columbia, December 10, 2019 – Viking Gold Exploration Inc. (the "Company") announces that Mark Edwards has resigned as a director. The Company thanks Mr. Edwards for his many years of commitment and wishes him well in his future endeavours.

About Viking Gold

Viking Gold Exploration Inc. is a gold-focused, Canadian mineral exploration company. It is a reporting issuer in the Provinces of Ontario, Newfoundland and Labrador, British Columbia and Alberta.

On Behalf of the Board of Viking Gold Exploration Inc.

Dominic Verdejo President and Chief Executive Officer

For more information, please call 604-678-5308 extension 102.